Exh. EMA-2

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

DOCKET NO. UE-17________

DOCKET NO. UG-17________

EXH. EMA-2

ELIZABETH M. ANDREWS

REPRESENTING AVISTA CORPORATION

Traditional Pro Forma Study

(Electric)
Exh. EMA-2

AVISTA UTILITIES

CALCULATION OF TRADITIONAL PRO FORMA STUDY REVENUE REQUIREMENT

Base Rate Change Schedule 93 Billed Impact

5/1/2018 Expiration 5/1/2018

Line (000's of (000's of (000's of

No. Description Dollars) Dollars) Dollars)

1 Pro Forma Rate Base 1,472,291$

2 Proposed Rate of Return 7.69%

3 Net Operating Income Requirement $113,219 ($9,276) $103,943

4 Pro Forma Net Operating Income 89,991   89,991

5 Net Operating Income Deficiency $23,229 ($9,276) $13,953

6 Conversion Factor 0.619413 0.619413 0.619413

7 Revenue Requirement $37,501 ($14,976) $22,525

8 Total General Business Revenues $492,134

9 Percentage Revenue Increase 7.62%

10 Total Billed General Business Revenues $511,823 ($14,976)

11 Percentage Revenue Increase 7.33% -2.9% 4.40%

WASHINGTON ELECTRIC

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

Per Traditional Pro Forma Study

The following information provides the Traditional Pro Forma Study results as required by the WUTC. This Study alone, does

not provide the necessary rate relief needed to allow the Company the opportunity to earn the proposed Rate of Return (ROR)

requested in this case. The base rate change noted below of $37,501,000 (including increases in power supply costs), does not

reflect the requested rate relief proposed by the Company. See Exh. EMA-3 for the EOP Rate Base Study representing the

Company's requested rate relief proposed in this case.

Page 1 of 46

Traditional Pro Forma Study

(Electric)
Exh. EMA-2

 Capital Structure

Capital Weighted

Component Structure Cost Cost

Total Debt 51.5% 5.62% 2.89%

Common 48.5% 9.90% 4.80%

Total 100.00% 7.69%

AVISTA UTILITIES

TRADITIONAL PRO FORMA COST OF CAPITAL

WASHINGTON ELECTRIC

Page 2 of 46

Traditional Pro Forma Study

(Electric)
Exh. EMA-2

AVISTA UTILITIES

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

Line

No. Description Factor

1 Revenues 1.000000

Expense:

2   Uncollectibles 0.006578

3   Commission Fees 0.002000

4   Washington Excise Tax 0.038479

6   Total Expense 0.047057

7 Net Operating Income Before FIT 0.952943

8   Federal Income Tax @ 35% 0.333530

9 REVENUE CONVERSION FACTOR 0.619413

REVENUE CONVERSION FACTOR

WASHINGTON ELECTRIC

Page 3 of 46

Traditional Pro Forma Study

(Electric)
Exh. EMA-2

AVISTA UTILITIES  ACTUAL RESTATEMENT ADJUSTMENTS

WASHINGTON ELECTRIC RESULTS - PRO FORMA RESULTS

TRADITIONAL PRO FORMA STUDY

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

(000'S OF DOLLARS)

Deferred Deferred Working Eliminate Restate Uncollect. Regulatory

Line Results of FIT Debits and Capital B & O Property Expense Expense

No. DESCRIPTION Operations Rate Base Credits  Taxes Tax

Adjustment Number 1.00 1.01 1.02 1.03 2.01 2.02 2.03 2.04

Workpaper Reference E-ROO E-DFIT E-DDC E-WC E-EBO E-RPT E-UE E-RE

REVENUES

1 Total General Business  $516,333 $0 $0 $0 ($17,807) $0 $0 $0

2 Interdepartmental Sales  946 -   -   -   -   -   -   -

3 Sales for Resale  78,098 -   -   -   -   -   -   -

4 Total Sales of Electricity  595,377 -   -   -   (17,807)   -   -   -

5 Other Revenue  81,735 -   -   -   (14)   -   -   -

6 Total Electric Revenue  677,112 -   -   -   (17,821)   -   -   -

EXPENSES

Production and Transmission

7 Operating Expenses  184,672 -   4   -   -   -   -   -

8 Purchased Power  96,772 -   -   -   -   -   -

9 Depreciation/Amortization  26,677 -   -   -   -   -   -   0

10 Regulatory Amortization 4,310 -   -   -   -   -   -   -

11 Taxes  14,904 -   -   -   -   86   -   -

12 Total Production & Transmission  327,335 -   4   -   -   86   -   -

Distribution

13 Operating Expenses  21,420 -   -   -   -   -   -   -

14 Depreciation/Amortization 27,913 -   -   -   -   -   -   -

15 Regulatory Amortization 0 -   -   -   -   -   -   -

16 Taxes  45,258 -   -   -   (17,674)   (336)   -   -

17 Total Distribution  94,591 -   -   -   (17,674)   (336)   -   -

18 Customer Accounting  11,733 -   8   -   -   -   1,321   -

19 Customer Service & Information  18,081 -   -   -   -   -   -   -

20 Sales Expenses  0 -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Administrative & General

21 Operating Expenses  50,568 -   -   -   -   -   -   7

22 Depreciation/Amortization 23,877 -   -   -   -   -   -   -

23 Taxes  0 -   -   -   -   -   -   -

24 Total Admin. & General  74,445 -   -   -   -   -   -   7

25 Total Electric Expenses  526,185 -   12   -   (17,674)   (250)   1,321   7

26 OPERATING INCOME BEFORE FIT  150,927 -   (12)   -   (147)   250   (1,321)   (7)

FEDERAL INCOME TAX

27 Current Accrual (25,741) -   (4)   -   (51)   88   (462)   (2)

28 Debt Interest 0 (8)   -   30   -   -   -   -

29 Deferred Income Taxes  66,436 -   -   -   -   -   -   -

30 Amortized ITC - Noxon (325) -   -   -   -   -   -   -

31 NET OPERATING INCOME  $110,557 $8 ($8) ($30) ($96) $163 ($859) ($5)

RATE BASE

PLANT IN SERVICE

32 Intangible  $156,057 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

33 Production  832,833 -   -   -   -   -   -   -

[…]

Pro Forma Labor-Executive, column (3.03), annualizes actual salary levels 5

effective as of March 1, 2017.  This results in an increase in net operating income of 6

$21,000 over and above what was in effect year ending December 31, 2016.  Base pay is 7

allocated approximately 90% to utility operations and 10% to non-utility operations based 8

on actual timesheet allocations as of December 31, 2016 per order UE-150204/UG-150205.   9

As with all components of executive officer compensation, the Compensation 10

Committee of the Board of Directors (Board) determines the appropriate level of base 11

salary. The Board considers several internal factors such as individual and Company 12

performance goals, succession planning, job complexity, experience and breadth of 13

knowledge in the determination of base pay.  Similar to non-executive compensation, the 14

Board also utilizes external peer group data to benchmark its executives against a group of 15

companies with similar business profiles, similar revenue size and market capitalization. 16

These companies can reasonably be assumed to be the companies with which we compete 17

for talent.  18

Pro Forma Employee Benefits, column (3.04), adjusts the year ending December 19

31, 2016 pension and medical expense to include the net changes in the Company’s 401(k) 20

and medical insurance expense expected during the rate year. In total, this adjustment 21

reflects the change in total employee benefit expense on a system level from $40.5 million 22

  Exh. EMA-2

  Page 29 of 46

Adjustment System O&M

Washington -

Elec

Washington -

Gas

Retirement (2,848,000) (1,639,000)  (777,000)   (381,000)

Medical 1,531,000  882,000   418,000   205,000

Total (1,317,000) (757,000)   (359,000)   (176,000)

to $39.8 million (O&M).  The total net effect of this adjustment is a reduction to 1

Washington electric expense of $359,000, increasing net operating income $234,000.  2

The Company offers a comprehensive benefit plan for employees.  Employees have 3

several choices to elect benefits, such as medical and life insurance, so they can determine 4

the best fit for their circumstances.  The plans are designed to be competitive with the 5

overall market practices and are in place to attract and retain qualified employees. Each 6

component is carefully evaluated in order to ensure the appropriate level of overall benefits 7

within the overall compensation package.  To aid in benchmarking our benefit plan, Avista 8

participates in a comprehensive benefit evaluation study, BENEVAL, performed by an 9